
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Planning Committee

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 3 - 8)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - STANTON 
CLOSE AND SITE OF FORMER FORGE INN PUBLIC HOUSE, 
KNUTTON. ASPIRE HOUSING. 18/00932/FUL  

(Pages 9 - 22)

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - PLOT 3 OF THE 
SCIENCE & INNOVATION PARK, KEELE ROAD, KEELE. CVS 
GROUP PLC & KEELE UNIVERSITY. 18/01011/FUL  

(Pages 23 - 32)

6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT NEW 
ROAD, MADELEY. HILBRE HOMES. 19/00036/FUL  

(Pages 33 - 46)

7 CONSULTATION BY STOKE ON TRENT CITY COUNCIL 
ETRURIA VALLEY PHASES 2 & 3, ETRURIA, STOKE-ON-
TRENT.  STOKE-ON-TRENT REGENERATION LTD 
SOT/61494/OUT (NulBC ref 348/242 and 348/262))  

(Pages 47 - 50)

8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 9 RUSSELL 
STREET, WOLSTANTON. MERCIA GAS LTD. 19/00029/FUL  

(Pages 51 - 60)

9 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 24 GREENOCK 
CLOSE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. MR R TAYLOR. 
19/00149/FUL  

(Pages 61 - 68)

Date of 
meeting

Tuesday, 23rd April, 2019

Time 7.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Geoff Durham

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


10 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - UPPER FLOOR 
ABOVE TESCO EXPRESS, HIGHERLAND. J3BOX Ltd.  
19/00030/FUL  

(Pages 69 - 76)

11 APPEAL DECISION - 26 CHURCH LANE, WOLSTANTON. 
18/00041/FUL  

(Pages 77 - 78)

12 APPEAL DECISION - LAND REAR OF ROWLEY HOUSE, MOSS 
LANE, MADELEY. 17/01004/REM  

(Pages 79 - 82)

13 QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS 
WITHIN WHICH OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE 
ENTERED INTO  

(Pages 83 - 88)

14 APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (Historic 
Buildings Grant)  - BETLEY COURT, MAIN ROAD, BETLEY 
(Ref: 18/19005/HBG).  

(Pages 89 - 90)

15 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, 
BETLEY.  17/00186/207C2  

(Pages 91 - 92)

16 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  
14/00036/207C3  

(Pages 93 - 94)

17 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - SUNNY BANK, SOUTHWOOD, 
BALDWINS GATE. TPO 200  

(Pages 95 - 98)

18 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972

Members: Councillors S. Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, S. Dymond, A. Fear (Chair), 
H. Maxfield, P. Northcott, S. Pickup, B. Proctor, M. Reddish (Vice-Chair), 
S Tagg, G Williams and J Williams

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Planning Committee - 26/03/19

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 26th March, 2019
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Andrew Fear – in the Chair

Councillors S. Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, H. Maxfield, 
P. Northcott, S. Pickup, B. Proctor, 
M. Reddish, S Tagg, G Williams and 
J Williams

Officers Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / 
Member Support Officer, Rachel Killeen - 
Senior Planning Officer, Elaine Moulton - 
Development Management Team 
Manager, Peter Stepien and Trevor 
Vernon -Solicitor

Apologies Councillor(s) S. Dymond

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Dymond.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February, 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - THE BRIGHTON, SNEYD 
TERRACE,SILVERDALE. ASPIRE HOUSING. 18/00714/FUL 

Resolved: A That, subject to the applicant first entering into a Section
106 agreement by 1st May 2019 to secure a review mechanism 
of the scheme’s ability to make a policy compliant financial 
contribution of £93,727 (index linked) towards public open 
space at Silverdale Park, if the development is not 
substantially commenced within 12 months from the date of 
the grant of the planning permission , and the payment of such 
contribution if then found financially viable, 

The application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 
conditions: 

(i) Time limit.
(ii) Plans.
(iii) Materials.
(iv) Prior approval and implementation of landscaping

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 26/03/19

2

and bin storage.
(v) Prior approval and implementation of tree

protection details.
(vi) Access and car parking provision implementation

prior to occupation.
(vii) Prior approval and provision of weatherproof cycle

storage.
(viii) Prior approval and implementation of revised bin

storage details.
(ix) Restriction of construction and demolition hours to

be outside of 6pm and 8am Monday to Friday, not at 
any time on Sundays or Bank Holidays, or outside of 
8am-1pm on a Saturday.

(x) No external lighting without prior approval.
(xi) Agreed noise levels for internal and external areas.
(xii) Prior approval of a scheme for the provision of at

least 5 affordable housing units within the development. 
The scheme shall include the timing of the construction 
for the affordable housing, arrangements to ensure that 
such provision is affordable for both initial and 
subsequent occupiers and the occupancy criteria to be 
used for determining the identity of prospective and 
successive occupiers of such units and the means by 
which such occupancy will be enforced, but not 
requiring such provision to be “in perpetuity”.

(xiii) The installation of a railing or similar on top of the wall 
adjoining Sneyd Terrace in response to Police Crime 
Prevention Officer.(CPO)

(xiv) Note to applicant that consideration be given to other 
recommendations of Police CPO

B. Failing completion of the above planning obligation by the
 date referred to at A., the Head of Planning either refuse 

the application on the grounds that without the obligation being 
secured,  there would be no provision made to take into 
account a change in financial circumstances in the event of the 
development not proceeding promptly and the potential 
payment of an appropriate policy compliant contribution for 
offsite open space should financial circumstances then permit; 
or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time 
within which the obligation can be secured.

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 
SCHOOL, MOUNT PLEASANT, NEWCASTLE. THE SCHOOL GOVERNORS. 
19/00042/FUL 

Proposed by Councillor Proctor and seconded by Councillor Tagg

Resolved: That the application be deferred to allow
consideration/submission of amendments to design/external 
appearance of proposed building to ensure it is not harmful to 
character of Conservation Area

Page 4



Planning Committee - 26/03/19

3

6. LAND SOUTH WEST OF MUCKLESTONE ROAD, WEST OF PRICE CLOSE AND 
NORTH OF MARKET DRAYTON ROAD, LOGGERHEADS.MULLER STRATEGIC 
PROJECTS LIMITED. 15/00202/OUT 

Resolved: That Elan Homes be advised that the Council as the Local
Planning Authority is willing to agree to a variation to the Section 106 
agreement to require the provision of 8 affordable units prior to 
occupa
[...]
gs are to be “affordable rent” properties.

The application site measures approximately 0.65 ha.

The site lies within the Urban Area of Newcastle under Lyme as defined on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map.

The 13 week period for the determination of this application was the 20th February 
2019. The applicant has extended, by agreement, the statutory determination period 
to the 26th April 2019. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

PERMIT subject to conditions relating to:-

1. Time Limit.
2. Approved Plans.
3. External facing materials.
4. Landscaping details provision, agreement, and implementation.
5. Prior approval and implementation of tree retention and protection measures.
6. Provision and retention of access, internal roads, private drives, parking and 

turning areas in accordance with the approved plans.
7. The approval, provision and implementation of:

- surfacing materials for the private drives, parking and turning areas;
- means of surface water drainage for the private drives, parking and turning 
areas;
- delineation of the parking bays;
- details of the proposed electric buggy and cycle parking stores;
- EV charging points and infrastructure

8. The two existing site accesses on Knutton Lane, which shall include the 
access   crossing between the site and carriageway edge made redundant as 
a consequence of the development hereby permitted, to be permanently 
closed and the access crossings reinstated as footway.

9. No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a 
Construction Management Plan has been agreed in writing and thereafter fully 
implemented during constriction.

10. Prior approval and implementation of bin storage details.
11. Prior approval and implementation of external lighting.
12. Prior approval and implementation of a construction demolition and 

environmental management plan.
13. Standard conditions relating to dealing with site contamination, remediation 

and importation of soil.
14. Prior approval of an air quality assessment and mitigation for combustion 

appliances.
15. Prior approval of coal mining risk hazard mitigation measures.
16. Prior approval of a scheme for the provision of affordable rented housing 

units throughout the development. The scheme shall include the timing of the 
construction for the affordable housing, arrangements to ensure that such 
provision is affordable for both initial and subsequent occupiers and the 
occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity of prospective and 
successive occupiers of such units and the means by which such occupancy 
will be enforced, but not requiring such provision to be “in perpetuity”.

Reason for Recommendation
  
The site is in a sustainable urban location where the broad principle of new and replacement 
housing is acceptable. There are also benefits to allowing additional new housing to occur on 
the site– namely boosting local affordable housing supply as well as the related economic and 
social benefits new and affordable housing brings to the area. The impact on the character 
and appearance of the location; tree retention and protection; residential living conditions and 
highway safety would all be acceptable subject to planning conditions. It is not advised a 
financial contribution of £144,839 towards public open space provision triggered by the 
development is sought. This is because Homes England grant funding and also match 
funding has been obtained from the Borough Council and in deciding to allocate match 
funding to this scheme account was taken of financial information provided and the rental 
values, costings and assumptions used within that appraisal were agreed to be reasonable 
and a net shortfall was accepted as existing by your Housing Strategy officers. The 
information provided, when combined with the knowledge that Homes England will also have 
assessed the viability of the scheme before deciding to award grant funding, is conside
[...]
1011/FUL

The application is for full planning permission for the construction of a new veterinary training school 
incorporating a specialist veterinary referral hospital, first opinion veterinary practice with associated 
access, parking, servicing and landscaping. The application site comprises approximately 1.5ha of 
land.

The site lies within an area which on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map is excluded 
from the Green Belt but lies within an Area of Landscape Maintenance. The site is covered by Policy 
area E8 (on development at Keele University and Keele Science Park). The site lies outside of the 
Grade II Registered Parkland and Garden of Special Historic Interest at Keele Hall.  

The 13 week period for the determination of this application expired on the 22nd March 2019 
but an extension of the statutory period to the 26th April 2019 has been agreed by the 
applicant. 

RECOMMENDATION

A) Subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 obligation by 21st May 2019 to secure a 
financial contribution of £2,360 towards travel plan monitoring,

PERMIT subject to conditions relating to the following:-

1. Time limit
2. Approved drawings
3. Materials
4. Provision of access, parking and turning areas 
5. Provision of cycle parking 
6. Travel Plan
7. Trips to count towards the trip envelope calculation with regard to 17/00934/OUT
8. Landscaping scheme
9. Electric vehicle charging infrastructure
10. Implementation of security/crime prevention measures

B) Should the above Section 106 obligation not be secured within the above period, that the 
Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the grounds that 
without such matters being secured the development would fail to secure measures to 
ensure that the development achieves sustainable development outcomes, or, if he 
considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within which the obligation can be 
secured.

Reason for Recommendation

The development is co
[...]
els
6. Submission and approval of SuDS scheme/ layout and proposed maintenance regime
7. Foul and surface water to be drained on separate systems
8. Detailed hard and soft landscaping proposals
9. Dimensioned Tree Protection Plan (to include retained trees and proposals for 

protection of hedgerows)
10. Arboricultural Method Statement (detailed) for all works within the Root Protection 

Areas (RPAs) of retained trees including for construction of the  acoustic fence/barrier.
11. Alignment of utility apparatus
12. Schedule of works to retained trees
13. Submission and approval of a Construction Environmental Management Plan,
14. Design measures to control internal and external noise levels,
15. Noise assessment
16. Electric Vehicle Charging Provision
17. Visibility splays
18. Access road being completed prior to occupation
19. Internal roads, private drives and parking areas being provided prior to occupation
20. Off-site highway works - construction of an uncontrolled pedestrian crossing on New 

Road 
21. The access road at the junction with New Road shall have a maximum gradient of 1:15
22. Submission and approval of surfacing, surface water drainage and delineation of car 

parking spaces
23. The upgrade of two bus stops on New Road
24. Private drives shall have a minimum length of 6m
25. Submission and approval of a construction management plan
26. Biodiversity recommendations  
27. Waste Management details, as per submission

Reason for recommendations

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



 

 

The design of the scheme, the impact on highway safety and the impact on neighbouring residential 
amenity levels are considered acceptable and whilst the site is located beyond the village envelope of 
Madeley it is considered that it represents a sustainable rural location.  The adverse impacts of the 
development - principally arising from the extension of the village into the countryside – do not 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the development, which
[...]
the likely demand from pupils generated by the 
development. However, Madeley High School is projected to be full for the foreseeable future. They 
therefore seek an Education Contribution for 4 High School places only (4 x £16,622 = £66,488).  

The Highway Authority now raises no objections following the submission of additional and 
amended information to address initial concerns regarding the car parking provision, adequate 
visibility and the footpath link. Conditions which secure the following are now advised;

 Visibility splays,
 Access road being completed prior to occupation,
 Internal roads, private drives and parking areas being provided prior to occupation,
 Off-site highway works - construction of an uncontrolled pedestrian crossing on New Road 

and provision of a 2m wide footway on New Road from the site access linking south to 
Woodside (which would require the removal of a tree covered by a TPO),

 The access road at the junction with New Road shall have a maximum gradient of 1:15,
 Submission and approval of surfacing, surface water drainage and delineation of car parking 

spaces,
 The upgrade of two bus stops on New Road,
 Private drives shall have a minimum length of 6m,and
 Submission and approval of a construction management plan.

The Environmental Health Division has raised concerns about farming activities at Windy Arbour 
Farm and the impact of odour on future occupiers of the proposed development. They have therefore 
requested further information on animal housing or slurry storage at the farm. Subject to this matter 
being satisfactorily addressed they recommend conditions related to the following matters;

 Submission and approval of a Construction Environmental Management Plan,
 Design measures to control internal and external noise levels,
 Noise assessment, and 
 Electric Vehicle Charging Provision

The Landscape Development Section raise a number of concerns with the information submitted, 
particularly regarding the 
[...]
Council - 100019654 - 2018

19/00036/FUL
Land Off New Road, Madeley,
CW3 9HA

Newcastle Borough Council 1:2,500¯
Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ETRURIA VALLEY PHASES 2 & 3, ETRURIA, STOKE-ON-TRENT.  
STOKE-ON-TRENT REGENERATION LTD SOT/61494/OUT (NulBC ref 348/242 and 
348/262))

The Borough Council has been re-consulted by the City Council on an outline planning 
application, with all matters reserved except the means of access, for employment 
development of B1(c) light industrial, B2 general industrial, B8 storage and distribution, and 
ancillary B1(a) offices (62,000m2 total floorspace).

The site is accessed off Shelton Boulevard with possible access from Festival Way.

For any comments that the Borough Council may have on these proposals to be 
taken into account, they have to be received by the City Council by no later than 24th 
April. 

RECOMMENDATION

Subject to the Environmental Health Division confirming that the development does 
not result in air quality issues for the Borough that the City Council be informed that 
the Borough Council has no objections to the proposed development.

Reason for Recommendation

The proposals involve Class B2 and Class B8 development which would accord with policies 
of the Core Spatial Strategy and of the NPPF and as such developments would not adversely 
affect the Borough Council’s interests subject to confirmation that the proposal does ot give 
rise to concerns regarding air quality

Key Issues

The application site comprises the remaining, undeveloped parcels of land located within the 
previously consented development sites at Phase 2a, Phase 3a and Phase 3b.

The Borough Council were consulted, in 2017, on this application and Planning Committee in 
September 2017 agreed to inform the City Council that the Borough Council had no 
objections to the proposed development subject to the City Council receiving no objections 
from the Highway Authority and/or Highways England in respect of any
[...]
wing reason:-

1. There is insufficient space within the site to accommodate an appropriate 
level of off-site car parking for the number of units proposed in addition to 
providing appropriate pedestrian access bin storage and  access for 
collection. As a result the development would negatively impact upon local on 
street car parking problems and highway safety levels in the area contrary to 
Policy CSP1 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial 
Strategy 2006-2026 and the aims and objectives of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2018).

Reason for Recommendation
  
The site is in a sustainable location where the broad principle of new housing can be 
accepted. There are also benefits to allowing additional new housing on the site– namely 
boosting local housing supply as well as the related economic advantages new housing 
brings to the area. Moreover the scale, design, appearance of the development would not be 
visually harmful to the immediate locality it would be viewed within and would provide 
acceptable residential amenity levels, subject to conditions. However there are material 
highway safety objections to the proposal which cannot be satisfactorily addressed owing to a 
deficient amount of space available for off-site parking provision within the site boundary if 
appropriate provision for bin storage and associated access for collection  and pedestrian 
access is achieved. As a result the proposal if permitted would lead to the exacerbation of 
parking problems in the locality which would be detrimental to highway safety. 

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a 
positive and proactive manner in dealing with this application  

The application follows a withdrawn scheme where problems in securing permission have 
been subject to ongoing negotiation. The current proposal fails to address all previous 
concerns and the appropriate course of action is to refuse planning permission.

Ke
[...]
k


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	Minutes

	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - STANTON CLOSE AND SITE OF FORMER FORGE INN PUBLIC HOUSE, KNUTTON. ASPIRE HOUSING. 18/00932/FUL
	18.932.FUL Stanton Close

	5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - PLOT 3 OF THE SCIENCE & INNOVATION PARK, KEELE ROAD, KEELE. CVS GROUP PLC & KEELE UNIVERSITY. 18/01011/FUL
	18.01011.FUL  Plot 3 The Science and Innovation Park

	6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT NEW ROAD, MADELEY. HILBRE HOMES. 19/00036/FUL
	19.036.FUL Land off New Road

	7 CONSULTATION BY STOKE ON TRENT CITY COUNCIL ETRURIA VALLEY PHASES 2 & 3, ETRURIA, STOKE-ON-TRENT.  STOKE-ON-TRENT REGENERATION LTD SOT/61494/OUT (NulBC ref 348/242 and 348/262))
	8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 9 RUSSELL STREET, WOLSTANTON. MERCIA GAS LTD. 19/00029/FUL
	19.029.FUL 9 Russell Street

	9 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 24 GREENOCK CLOSE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. MR R TAYLOR. 19/00149/FUL
	19.149.FUL 24 Greenock Close

	10 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - UPPER FLOOR ABOVE TESCO EXPRESS, HIGHERLAND. J3BOX Ltd.  19/00030/FUL
	19.030.FUL Upper floor above Tesco Express

	11 APPEAL DECISION - 26 CHURCH LANE, WOLSTANTON. 18/00041/FUL
	12 APPEAL DECISION - LAND REAR OF ROWLEY HOUSE, MOSS LANE, MADELEY. 17/01004/REM
	13 QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO
	14 APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (Historic Buildings Grant)  - BETLEY COURT, MAIN ROAD, BETLEY (Ref: 18/19005/HBG).
	15 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY.  17/00186/207C2
	16 ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3
	17 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - SUNNY BANK, SOUTHWOOD, BALDWINS GATE. TPO 200
	TPO 200 Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 23/04/19

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 23rd April, 2019
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Andrew Fear – in the Chair

Councillors S. Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, H. Maxfield, P. Northcott, S. Pickup, 
B. Proctor, M. Reddish, S Tagg, G Williams and J Williams

Officers Nick Bromley - Senior Planning Officer,
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer, 
Jennet Hough - Landscape Officer, 
Elaine Moulton - Development Management Team Manager and 
Trevor Vernon -Solicitor

1. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 March, 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - STANTON CLOSE AND SITE OF 
FORMER FORGE INN PUBLIC HOUSE, KNUTTON. ASPIRE HOUSING. 
18/00932/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned
conditions:

(i) Time Limit.
(ii) Approved Plans.
(iii) External facing materials.
(iv) Landscaping details provision, agreement, and

implementation.
(v) Prior approval and implementation of tree retention and

protection measures.
(vi) Provision and retention of access, internal roads, private

drives, parking and turning areas in accordance with the 
approved plans.

(vii) The approval, provision and implementation of:
- surfacing materials for the private drives, parking and
   turning areas;
- means of surface water drainage for the private drives,    
  parking and turning areas;



Planning Committee - 23/04/19

2

- delineation of the parking bays;
- details of the proposed electric buggy and cycle parking
   stores;
- EV charging points and infrastructure

(viii) The two existing site accesses on Knutton Lane, which
shall include the access   crossing between the site and 
carriageway edge made redundant as a consequence of the 
development hereby permitted, to be permanently closed and 
the access crossings reinstated as footway.

(ix) No development shall take place, including any works of
demolition, until a Construction Management Plan has been 
agreed in writing and thereafter fully implemented during 
constriction.

(x) Prior approval and implementation of bin storage details.
(xi) Prior approval and implementation of external lighting.
(xii) Prior approval and implementation of a construction

demolition and environmental management plan.
(xiii) Standard conditions relating to dealing with site

contamination, remediation and importation of soil.
(xiv) Prior approval of an air quality assessment and mitigation

for combustion appliances.
(xv) Prior approval of coal mining risk hazard mitigation

measures.
(xvi) Prior approval of a scheme for the provision of affordable

rented housing units throughout the development. The scheme 
shall include the timing of the construction for the affordable 
housing, arrangements to ensure that such provision is 
affordable for both initial and subsequent occupiers and the 
occupancy criteria to be used for determining the identity of 
prospective and successive occupiers of such units and the 
means by which such occupancy will be enforced, but not 
requiring such provision to be “in perpetuity”.

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - PLOT 3 OF THE SCIENCE & 
INNOVATION PARK, KEELE ROAD, KEELE. CVS GROUP PLC & KEELE 
UNIVERSITY. 18/01011/FUL 

Resolved: (A) That, subject to the applicant entering into
a Section 106 obligation by 21st May 2019 to
secure a financial contribution of £2,360 towards
travel plan monitoring,

the application be permitted subject to the
undermentioned conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Approved drawings
(iii) Materials
(iv) Provision of access, parking and turning areas 
(v) Provision of cycle parking 
(vi) Travel Plan
(vii) Trips to count towards the trip envelope calculation 

with regard to 17/00934/OUT
(viii) Landscaping scheme
(ix) Electric vehicle charging infrastructure



Planning Committee - 23/04/19

3

(x) Implementation of security/crime prevention 
measures

(B) Should the above Section 106 obligation not be
secured within the above period, that the Head of 
Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the 
application on the grounds that without such matters 
being secured the development would fail to secure 
measures to ensure that the development achieves 
sustainable development outcomes, or, if he considers 
it appropriate, to extend the period of time within which 
the obligation can be secured.

 
AND

Officers to write to applicant on behalf of Planning
Committee to seek an assurance, for clarification purposes, 
that the facilities are for small/domestic animals and not 
large/farm animals

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND AT NEW ROAD, 
MADELEY. HILBRE HOMES. 19/00036/FUL 

Councillors’ Gary and Simon White spoke on this application.

Resolved: That, subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106
obligation by 31st May 2019 securing a financial contribution of 
£178,528 (index linked) towards the maintenance and improvement of 
public open space at Madeley Pool, a contribution of £66,488 towards 
school spaces at Madeley High School and 25% onsite affordable 
housing), 

the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned
conditions:

(i) Standard time limit for commencement of development
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Materials
(iv) Boundary treatments
(v) Finished ground levels and floor levels
(vi) Submission and approval of SuDS scheme/ layout and

proposed maintenance regime
(vii) Foul and surface water to be drained on separate

systems
(viii) Detailed hard and soft landscaping proposals which shall

include evergreen mature tree planting along the
southern boundary

(ix) Dimensioned Tree Protection Plan (to include retained
trees and proposals for protection of hedgerows)

(x) Arboricultural Method Statement (detailed) for all works
within the Root Protection Areas (RPAs) of retained trees
including for construction of the acoustic fence/barrier.

(xi) Alignment of utility apparatus
(xii) Schedule of works to retained trees
(xiii) Submission and approval of a Construction



Planning Committee - 23/04/19

4

Environmental Management Plan,
(xiv) Design measures to control internal and external noise

levels,
(xv) Noise assessment
(xvi) Electric Vehicle Charging Provision
(xvii) Visibility splays
(xviii) Access road being completed prior to occupation
(xix) Internal roads, private drives and parking areas being

provided prior to occupation
(xx) Off-site highway works - construction of an uncontrolled

pedestrian crossing on New Road 
(xxi) The access road at the junction with New Road shall

have a maximum gradient of 1:15
(xxii) Submission and approval of surfacing, surface water

drainage and delineation of car parking spaces
(xxiii) The upgrade of two bus stops on New Road
(xxiv) Private drives shall have a minimum length of 6m
(xxv) Submission and approval of a construction management
plan
(xxvi) Biodiversity recommendations  
(xxvii) Waste Management details, as per submission

7. CONSULTATION BY STOKE ON TRENT CITY COUNCIL ETRURIA VALLEY 
PHASES 2 & 3, ETRURIA, STOKE-ON-TRENT.  STOKE-ON-TRENT 
REGENERATION LTD SOT/61494/OUT (NULBC REF 348/242 AND 348/262)) 

Resolved: That the City Council be informed that the Borough Council has
no objections to the proposed development subject to the
Environmental Health Division confirming that the development
does not result in air quality issues for the Borough.

8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 9 RUSSELL STREET, 
WOLSTANTON. MERCIA GAS LTD. 19/00029/FUL 

Amended recommendation (‘wording’, suggested by Councillor Proctor) Proposed by 
Councillor Simon Tagg and seconded by Councillor Northcott.

Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reason:

There is insufficient space within the site to accommodate an 
appropriate level of off-site car parking for the number of units 
proposed in addition to providing appropriate pedestrian access bin 
storage and access for collection. As a result the development would 
negatively impact upon local on street car parking problems and 
create further highway safety issues in the area contrary to Policy 
CSP1 of the Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial 
Strategy 2006-2026 and the aims and objectives of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2019).

9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 24 GREENOCK CLOSE, 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. MR R TAYLOR. 19/00149/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned
conditions:



Planning Committee - 23/04/19

5

(i) Time limit
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Provision of access, parking and turning
(iv) Delineation of parking bays
(v) Access to remain ungated
(vi) Submission of a Construction Management Plan 
(vii) Contaminated land
(viii) Construction hours
(ix) Electric vehicle charging points
(x) Materials
(xi) Boundary treatments

10. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - UPPER FLOOR ABOVE TESCO 
EXPRESS, HIGHERLAND. J3BOX LTD.  19/00030/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned
conditions:

(i) Time limit
(ii) Approved plans
(iii) Provision of parking and cycle storage prior to

commencement of use.
(iv) Noise management plan
(v) Approval of details of any mechanical ventilation or air

conditioning plant prior to installation.
(vi) Approval of details of any external lighting prior to

installation.
(vii) Approval of details of the storage and collection of

recyclable materials and refuse storage.
(viii) Provision of 2 electric vehicle charging points within six

months of commencement of use

11. APPEAL DECISION - 26 CHURCH LANE, WOLSTANTON. 18/00041/FUL 

Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted.

12. APPEAL DECISION - LAND REAR OF ROWLEY HOUSE, MOSS LANE, 
MADELEY. 17/01004/REM 

Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted.

13. QUARTERLY REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN WHICH 
OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO 

Resolved: (i) That the report be noted

(ii) That the Head of Planning continue to report, on a
quarterly basis, on the exercise of his authority to extend the 
period of time for an applicant to enter into  Section 106 
obligations. 

14. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE (HISTORIC BUILDINGS GRANT)  
- BETLEY COURT, MAIN ROAD, BETLEY (REF: 18/19005/HBG). 

Resolved: That the following grant be approved:-



Planning Committee - 23/04/19

6

£423 Historic Building Grant to repair the flat roof above bay
window and a sash window on the southern elevation, subject to
the appropriate standard conditions 

15. ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY.  
17/00186/207C2 

Resolved: That the information provided in the report and supplementary
report be received, and that a further update report be provided to the 
June Planning Committee

16. ENFORCEMENT UPDATE - 5 BOGGS COTTAGE, KEELE.  14/00036/207C3 

Resolved: That the information be received  and that a further update
report be provided to the June Planning Committee

17. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - SUNNY BANK, SOUTHWOOD, BALDWINS 
GATE. TPO 200 

Resolved: That Tree Preservation Ord no 200 (2018), Sunny Bank, South
Wood, Baldwins Gate be confirmed as made and that the
owners of the site be informed accordingly.

18. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR ANDREW FEAR
Chair

Meeting concluded at 9.15 pm


